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13" MEETING OF THE IHO INTER-REGIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE

IHO-IRCC13

VTC, 23-25 June 2021

Report of the South West Pacific Hydrographic Commission (SWPHC)

Submitted by: SWPHC Chair

Related Documents: Any relevant documents and references to the extent that they are known to
the originator.

Related Projects: Any related projects that may impact upon considerations

Chair: Adam Greenland, New Zealand

Vice-Chair: TBC

Secretary: Stuart Caie, New Zealand

Member States: Members: Australia, Fiji, France, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea,

Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tonga, UK, USA, Vanuatu

Associate Members: Cook Islands, Indonesia, Kiribati, Nauru, Niue,

Palau

Observers: Republic of the Marshall Islands, New Caledonia

Expert Contributors: EOMAP, Fugro, IALA, IIC Technologies, Pacific Community (SPC),

Seabed 2030

, SevenCs

see Annex A for full details

1. Meetings Held During Reporting

Period

SWPHC18 was held as a VTC held 17-19 February 2021. Approximately 60 delegates attended the
on-line meeting, including 43 from Member States and four Associate Members.

2. Work Program

Highlight the important issues and activities during the reporting period.

(For lengthy or complex reports, the use of supporting annexes may be appropriate.)

Note: the IRCC and its subordinated bodies were tasked by A-1 to identify and recommend on
whatever actions may be required to incorporate the Statement of Shared Guiding Principles for
Geospatial Information Management in the work programmes (see A-1 Decision N° 22).

3. Progress on IRCC Action Items

A summary of progress made during the reporting period is given below:

N. | Action (Agenda item) Responsible | Deadline Status

1 | RHC to Instruct MS in the promotion | RHC IRCC13 Complete
and distribution of publication of S- Chair raised this at
67 Mariners’ Guide to Accuracy of SWPHC18 meeting
Depth Information in Electronic
Navigational Charts (ENC) to the
Marine Institutions and Education
Schools

2 | Member States to review the paper RHC IRCC13 Complete

on the Future of paper Charts and
provide feedback on it

SWPHC18 Action 10
refers
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3 | Member States strongly encouraged RHC IRCC13 Complete
to continue updating C-55 SWPHC Permanent
action
4 | RHC to implement the IHO RHC IRCC13 In progress
Resolution 2/1997 as amended by A- SWPHC18 Action 8
2.
6 | Invite the Member States who have RHC IRCC13 Complete
experience in developing and Chair raised this at
providing eLearning contents to share SWPHC18 meeting
their resources and experiences to the
e-Learning PT
11 | Promote the discussion of any item RHC IRCC13 Complete
with relevance to SDI/MSDI/MSP SWPHC18 Agenda
and to take appropriate actions. items 6.4 MSDIWG11
OGC-IHO FMSDI; 9.2
(SWPHC MSDIWG); &
12 IHO Revised
Strategic Plan and Gap
Analysis
SWPHC18 Actions 11 &
12
12 | Consider CSB and Seabed 2030 RHC IRCC13 Complete
initiatives be permanently added as SWPHC18 Agenda item
an agenda item at future RHC 14
meetings
13 | Encourage Member States to support | RHC IRCC13 Complete
the CSB initiative with positive SWPHC18 Agenda Item
actions, such as requiring all research 14.3
vessels to collect bathymetric data for SWPHC18 Actions 24 &
later uploading, when on passage or 25
when it does not interfere with other
research activities
14 | Support the modification of the RHC IRCC13 Complete
current “RHC Seabed 2030 Mr Stuart Caie is the
Coordinator” to a joint “RHC SWPHC CSB/Seabed
CSB/Seabed 2030 Coordinator” and 2030 Coordinator
provide the identification of the
Coordinators
16 | Encourage MS to release datasets or | RHC IRCC13 Complete
subsets into the public domain via the SWPHC18 Agenda Item
IHO DCDB. 14.2
SWPHC Actions 24 &
25
17 | Encourage Member States to promote | RHC Continuous | Complete
the vital need to map the entire Chair raised this at
seabed. SWPHC18 meeting
19 | Encourage all Member States to RHC Continuous | Complete
make existing seabed mapping data SWPHC18 Agenda Item
available for use by Seabed 2030 in 14
the GEBCO Grid. SWPHC18 Action 23
20 | RHC to participate at Regional level | RHC IRCC13 Complete

in those actions of the UN Ocean
Decade matching with IHO s new
strategic targets (IRCC12-08C)

SWPHC18 Agenda Item
12
SWPHC18 Action 16
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Problems Encountered

Travel restrictions imposed by governments as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic has

postponed a number of capacity building activities. This is likely to continue into 2022.

Large geographical extent of SWPHC region

- Cost of travel is high, opportunities for meetings limited.

Capacity of the Capacity Builders.

- More, potentially too much, is being asked of the RHC Office holders; which then impacts
delivery of their own HO and RHC based activities

Engagement of coastal states

- Coastal states are presented with numerous CB and development activities and
programmes which can impact their ability to be able to engage meaningfully.

Awareness, coordination and collaboration between CB/development activities in the region

- Numerous CB and development activities/programmes are being planned or delivered in
the region at any one time.

5. Any Other Items of Note
Include any other relevant information not covered elsewhere.

Mr Adam Greenland was appointed SWPHC Chair in 2019, replacing Cdre Fiona Freeman.
Mr Matt Borbash was appointed SWPHC Capacity Building Coordinator in 2019, replacing
Mr Adam Greenland.

SWPHC18 meeting included a session on the IHO Revised Strategic Plan, Agenda Item 12.

11:00-13:00 SWPHC18 Day 2
IHO Revised Strategic Plan 2021-2026
Review of high-level gap analysis for each Goal
submitted by Coastal States to deliver the strategic plan All
for the SWPHC.
12 60 Goal 1 gap analysis summary (FR lead) SWPHC18-12A
Goal 2 gap analysis summary (US lead) SWPHC18-12B
Goal 3 gap analysis summary (UK lead) SWPHC18-12C
All gap analyses will be available on the website (AU, SWPHC18-12D
FJ, FR, NZ, PG, WS, SB, TO, UK, US, VU, CK, ID, to 12W
KI, NR, NU, PW, MH, NC, TV)
Actions identified to develop SWPHC 3-6year draft
12.1 15 work plan & priorities to achieve the Goals & Targets of | SWPHC18-12.1 All
the IHO Strategic Plan (AU/CB Coordinator lead)

Coastal States provided a high-level gap analysis for each goal of the Strategic Plan,
answering the questions:
o Where are we now?
o What is the gap?
o What is the role of the SWPHC to meet the goals/targets of the strategic plan?
o How do we collectively meet the challenges and achieve the goals and targets of the
strategic plan?

A summary of the gap analysis was provided by France (Goal 1), US (Goal 2) and UK (Goal
3). The SWPHC CB Coordinator and Australia summarised the actions identified to develop a
SWPHC Work Plan and a Working Group is to be formally established to review the actions
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(SWPHC18 Action 18). All documents are available on the SWPHC18 webpage
(https://iho.int/en/swphc18-2021).

e In response to IRCC12 Action 12, SWPHC18 meeting included a session on GEBCO and
Seabed 2030, Agenda Item 14. Actions include a request to SWPHC Members to complete the
Seabed 2030 Community Survey; provide images to the Seabed 2030 Image Stream; provide
bathymetric data to the Seabed 2030 Project using the Contributing data form; and for IHO
Members and non-Members to review their policy on data release and consider submitting
positive responses to CL 21/2020 or IRCC CL 01/2020 (CSB Data for Public Domain).

e The first meeting of the SWPHC MSDIWG was held 3 February 2021. Further details are
available on the SWPHC MSDIWG webpage (https://iho.int/en/msdiwg-0).

6. Conclusions and Recommended Actions

Although the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted in-person activities, work continues in the virtual
space. This was evident with the successful delivery of the SWPHC18 VTC meeting, and in particular,
the session on the IHO Revised Strategic Plan to assist in formulating a SWPHC 3-6year Work Plan.

Discussions on the Strategic Plan raised the following:
e further work is required on the Strategic Plan Indicators (SPIs).

e |IRCC and Council to consider the need for region specific SPIs.

o there is a need for ongoing regional sharing and communications regarding the transition to S-
1xx products and services.

e with respects to Goal 2, Council to consider the consolidation of a single data portal as a
single point of truth, rather than each Member developing their own portal.

o the need to further discuss a maturity model for MSDI.

SWPHC, in collaboration with other international, regional and bi-lateral partners, is committed to
carrying forward hydrographic, nautical cartographic and capacity building activities in close
alignment with IHO objectives and goals.

7. Justification and Impacts
There are no proposed actions or recommendations.

8. Action Required of IRCC
The IRCC is invited to:

a. note this report
b. note any actions required
c. provide feedback to the SWPHC on any of the topics discussed
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Annex A

Membership of SWPHC [Based onSWPHC18 participation]

RHC / Member State

Name of Delegate

email

Australia Cdre Stewart DUNNE stewart.dunne@defence.gov.au
Australia Capt Adam John MUCKALT adam.muckal@defence.gov.au
Australia Mr Jasbir RANDHAWA jashir.randhawa@defence.gov.au
Australia Mrs Hilary Thompson hilary.thompson@defence.gov.au
Cook Islands Mr Vaipo Mataora vaipo.mataora@cookislands.gov.ck
Fiji Lt Cdr Gerard Rokoua hydrographic@connect.com.fj
Fiji Lt Jervis ROBINSON j_rbsn@hotmail.com
France RAdm Laurent Kerléguer laurent.kerleguer@shom.fr
France Mrs Nathalie LEIDINGER nathalie.leidinger@shom.fr
France Mr Yves-Marie TANGUY yves-marie.tanguy@shom.fr
Indonesia Capt Yanuar Handwiono infohid@pushidrosal.id
Kiribati Mr Eritaia TAURO eritaia.tauro@mcttd.gov.ki
Marshall Islands Mr Thomas Maddison tmaddison37@gmail.com
Nauru Mr Kemp Wade DETENAMO kemp.detenamo@gmail.com
Niue Ms Lynsey Talagi lynsey.talagi@mail.gov.nu
New Zealand Mr Adam Greenland agreenland@linz.govt.nz
New Zealand Mr Rebecca McAtamney rmcatamney@linz.govt.nz
New Zealand Mr Stuart Caie scaie@linz.govt.nz
New Zealand Ms Deborah Frost dfrost@linz.govt.nz
New Zealand Mrs Verena BOSSELMANN VBosselmann-Borsos@linz.govt.nz
New Zealand Ms Rachel Gabara rgabara@linz.qgovt.nz
Palau Mr Levan AKITAYA levanakitaya@gmail.com
Palau Mr Mr Hayes Moses whayesm@gmail.com
Papua New Guinea Mr Nicholas PION npion@nmsa.gov.pg
Samoa Ms Makerita lese makerita.atonio@mwti.gov.ws
Samoa Ms Magele Hoe Viali hoe.viali@mwti.gov.ws

Solomon Islands

Mr Thierry Nervale

thierry.nervale@gmail.com

Solomon Islands

Mr John Dalomae

JDalomae@mid.gov.sb

Tokelau Capt Tapaga Collins tapaga.collins@tokelau.org.nz
Tonga Ms Kelela Tonga kelela.tonga@moi.gov.to
Tonga Mrs Sioeli Fifita sioeli.fifita@moi.gov.to
Tonga Cdr Holokaukau Lakali tonganavyhydro@gmail.com
Tuvalu Mr Leupena PAUELI Ipaueli@gmail.com

United Kingdom

RAdm Rhett Hatcher

rhett.hatcher@ukho.gov.uk

United Kingdom

Mr Chris Hunt

chris.hunt@ukho.gov.uk

United Kingdom

Mr Sam Harper

Samuel.Harper@ukho.gov.uk

United Kingdom

Mrs Hannah Beeson

hannah.beeson@ukho.gov.uk

United Kingdom

Ms Helen Phillips

helen.phillips@ukho.gov.uk

United Kingdom

Mr Lee TRUSCOTT

Lee.truscott@ukho.gov.uk

United States of America

Mr Matthew BORBASH

matthew.borbash@navy.mil

United States of America

Mr Gerard WALTER

walterg@nga.mil

United States of America

Mrs Sarah Orantes

Sarah.E.Orantes@nga.mil

United States of America

Mr Jace Ebben

jace.h.ebben@nga.mil

United States of America

Mr John LOWELL

john.e.lowell@nga.mil

United States of America

Ms Rachel Janes

rachel.r.janes@nga.mil

United States of America

Ms Aryn Cowley

aryn.k.cowley@nga.mil

United States of America

RAdm Shep Smith

shep.smith@noaa.gov
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United States of America | Mr Jonathan JUSTI jonathan.justi@noaa.gov
United States of America | Mr Sydney CATOIRE sydney.catoire@noaa.gov
United States of America | Dr Greg SEROKA gregory.seroka@noaa.gov

United States of America

Mr John NYBERG

john.nyberg@noaa.gov

United States of America

Mr Sebastian CARISIO

Sebastian.P.Carisio@nga.mil

Vanuatu

Mr Robson Tari

trobson@vanuatu.gov.vu

Observer Organization

Name of Delegate

Email

AMSA (NAVAREA X | Mr Stuart Shepard Stuart.shepard@amsa.gov.au
Coordinator)
AusSeabed Ms Kim Picard Kim.Picard@ga.gov.au
GEBCO/Seabed 2030 Mr Jamie MCMICHAEL-PHILLIPS director@seabed2030.0rg
IALA Mrs Gerardine DELANOYE gerardine.delanoye@iala-aism.org
IBSC Mr Ronald Furness ronald.furness@iictechnologies.com
IHO Mr Abri KAMPFER abri.kampfer@iho.int
IHO Mr Leonel MANTEIGAS leonel.manteigas@iho.int
JODC Mr Shigeru NAKABAYASHI ico@jodc.go.jp

Maritime New Zealand

Mr Matthew Dean

matt.dean@maritimenz.govt.nz

Maritime New Zealand
(NAVAREA XIV
Coordinator)

Mr David Wilson

David.Wilson@maritimenz.govt.nz

NIWA Mr Kevin Mackay kevin.mackay@niwa.co.nz

NIWA Ms Jaya Roperez Jaya.Roperez@niwa.co.nz

NIWA Dr Evgenia Bazhenova evgenia.bazhenova@niwa.co.nz
Pacific Community Ms Francesca Pradelli francescap@spc.int

(SPC)

Expert contributors

Name of Delegate

Email

EOMAP Dr Magnus Wettle wettle@eomap.com
Fugro Mr Mark Sinclair m.sinclair@fugro.com
Fugro Dr Marco Filippone m.filippone@fugro.com
Fugro Mr Paul SEATON p.seaton@fugro.com
Fugro Mr Mick HAWKINS m.hawkins@fugro.com

I1C Technologies

Mr David Crossman

David.crossman@iictechnologies.com

Teledyne CARIS

Mr Daniel Kruimel

Daniel.Kruimel@Teledyne.com

P&O Cruises Mr Mike Drake mike.drake@pocruises.com.au

P&O Cruises Mr Doug Bird Doug.bird@pocruises.com.au

Safe Quadrant Mr Rod Nairn nfo@safequadrant.com.au
SevenCs Mr Yee Wei LOH yee.wei@sevencs.com
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Annex B

1. Any remarks relevant to the understanding of the plan to be inserted in here.
RHC Tasks
A. Convene SWPHC19 in 2022
B. Establish a WG to review actions and themes with respects to IHO Revised Strategic Plan and develop SWPHC 3-6 year draft work plan and priorities
C. Establish a WG to review the SWPHC Disaster Response Framework and produce a ‘redline’ version
D. Establish a WG for sharing experience on S-100 Implementation and identify CB requirements
E. Host and conduct a NOAA ESTOFS workshop for the SWPHC to learn how to use the model forecast guidance
Task Work Item Priority | Milestones Start End Status Contact Affected Remarks
Date Date Person Pubs/Standard
1 WG to develop H P SWPHC Chair WG comprising NZ,
SWPHC 3-6year draft UK and CB
work plan and priorities Coordinator. To
in response to IHO include sharing
Revised Strategic Plan experience on
implementing S-100
2 Chair to review the M SWPHC | P SWPHC Chair | SWPHC Statutes
SWPHC Statutes 19
3 RHC support to H O SWPHC
Seabed 2030 and CSB/Seabed
CSB 2030
Coordinator
4 WG to review the M SWPHC | P SWPHC SWPHC Disaster | WG comprising NZ,
SWPHC Disaster 19 Secretary Response FJand US
Response Framework Framework
5 Workshop on NOAA M Deliver Sept-21 | Sept-21 | P SWPHC CB
ESTOFS workshop for Coordinator
the SWPHC
members to
learn how to
use the
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model
forecast
guidance

Abbreviations:

1) Priority: H-high, M-medium and L-low
2) Status: P-planned, O-ongoing and C-Completed
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